a
nc

e
le

a
se

 li
a

b
ili

ti
es

-
-

12
4

-
-

12
4

B
a

nk
 b

or
ro

w
in

g
s

10
,2

13
-

3,
30

1
-

-
13

,5
14

45
,5

95
18

2
6,

77
9

-
-

52
,5

56

N
et

 c
ur

re
nc

y
ex

po
su

re
2,

53
4

(1
03

)
1,

21
4

32
-

3,
67

7

215

Sustaining and Surviving ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

41. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

 (c) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

  (iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

   (a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

   Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM functional currency. The
exposure to currency risk of Group entities which do not have a RM functional currency is not
material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the BND, IDR, PKR and USD exchange rates against RM, with
all other variables held constant.

Group

Change in
currency rate

RM’000

2021
Effect on profit

before tax
RM’000

Change in
currency rate

RM’000

2021
Effect on profit

before tax
RM’000

BND Strengthened 5% (73) Strengthened 5% (106)

Weakend 5 % 73 Weakend 5 % 106

PKR Strengthened 5% (12) Strengthened 5% (1)

Weakend 5 % 12 Weakend 5 % 1

IDR Strengthened 5% (25) Strengthened 5% (44)

Weakend 5 % 25 Weakend 5 % 44

USD Strengthened 5% (4) Strengthened 5% -

Weakend 5 % 4 Weakend 5 % -

Other
currency Strengthened 5% - Strengthened 5% -

Weakend 5 % - Weakend 5 % -

   (b) Interest rate risk

   The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash
flows due to changes in market interest rates.

216

BINA PURI HOLDINGS BHD Malaysia’s Landmark Builder Since 1975

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Consequently, the Group had retrospectively applied the Agenda Decision and comparative figures
have been restated as a result of transition requirement under Agenda Decision during the financial
year.

 (b)  The financial statements of the Group and of the Company as at 30 June 2020 were audited by another
firm of chartered accountant. During the financial year, the Group made certain adjustments to the
comparative as a result of certain reclassifications and restatements to the comparative to confirm
with the current period presentation.

224

BINA PURI HOLDINGS BHD Malaysia’s Landmark Builder Since 1975

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

45. Prior Year Adjustments (Cont’d)

 (c)  During the financial year, the Group made certain adjustments and restatements to the comparative
in respect of:

  (i) understatement of share of associates’ and joint ventures’ profit;

  (ii)  adjustment on the effect from disposal of an investment property and property, plant and
equipment.

  (iii) understatement of expenses and costs

As
 previously

stated
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Statement of Financial Position as at
30 June 2020

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 113,262 (145) 113,117

Investment properties 208,803 (25) 208,778

Investments in associates 1,365 2,576 3,941

Investment in joint venture - 3,556 3,556

Other investment 6,327 (3,000) 3,327

Trade receivables 2,040 (1,328) 712

Deferred tax assets 121 3,549 3,670

Current Assets

Inventories 238,175 40,008 278,183

Trade receivables 152,088 11,566 163,654

Other receivables 138,627 9,516 148,143

Contract assets 347,052 (14,557) 332,495

Amount due from associates 31,462 (271) 31,191

Tax recoverable 730 2,273 3,003

Fixed deposits with licensed banks 11,253 182 11,435

Cash and bank balances 10,450 (490) 9,960

225

Sustaining and Surviving ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

45. Prior Year Adjustments (Cont’d)

As
 previously

stated
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020

Equity

Reserves 89,804 (31,126) 58,678

Non-controlling interests 123,267 (479) 122,788

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade payables 2,100 279 2,379

Finance lease liabilities 660 (170) 490

Bank borrowings 181,229 (4,151) 177,078

Deferred tax liabilities 14,013 4 14,017

Current Liabilities

Contract liabilities 13,262 28,006 41,268

Trade payables 241,080 27,495 268,575

Other payables 146,722 3,744 150,466

Finance lease liabilities 165 (86) 79

Lease liabilities - 180 180

Bank borrowings 259,421 4,163 263,584

Amount due to corporate shareholders - 8,179 8,179

Amount due to directors - 1,305 1,305

Provision for taxation 28,208 6,937 35,145

226

BINA PURI HOLDINGS BHD Malaysia’s Landmark Builder Since 1975

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

45. Prior Year Adjustments (Cont’d)

As
 previously

stated
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income as at 30 June 2020

Revenue 420,728 (33,306) 387,422

Cost of sales (347,042) 7,255 (339,787)

Other income 7,862 1,803 9,665

Administrative expenses (49,733) (5,318) (55,051)

Finance costs (21,088) (11,233) (32,321)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures (371) 3,347 2,976

Taxation (13,254) 550 (12,704)

46. Date of Authorisation for Issue

  The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution
of the Directors on 29 October 2021.

227

Sustaining and Surviving ANNUAL REPORT 2021

ANALYSIS
OF SHAREHOLDINGS
as at 30 September 2021

Issued Share Capital :   1,555,694,373 ordinary shares

Class of Shares  :   Ordinary shares

Voting rights   : One vote per ordinary share

Substantial Shareholders
(as per Register of Substantial Shareholders)

Name of Substantial Shareholders Direct Interest % Indirect Interest %

Tan Sri Datuk Tee Hock Seng, JP 126,131,504 8.11 75,919,159  4.88